



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO.154 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.957 OF 2022
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.154 OF 2022**

Cholamandalam M. S. General Insurance
Co. Ltd. Thr. Its ManagerAppellant

V/s.
Charu Ashok Khandal & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Rajesh Kanojia a/w Ms Nikita Singh i/b Res Juris for Appellant.
None for Respondents.

**CORAM : K.R. SHRIRAM &
KAMAL KHATA JJ
DATED : 29th NOVEMBER 2022**

P.C. :

1 Respondents are not present because they have not been served. Mr. Kanojia, is candid in admitting that though liberty was granted on 23rd August 2022 to serve respondents directly, it has not been done. Mr. Kanojia states he has not approached the registry also for issuing the court notice. Mr. Kanojia states that during the course of this week itself, he will request the registry to issue notice and also serve respondents by hand delivery / courier.

2 Stand over to 24th January 2023.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)