



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY 2025:BHC-AS:21837-DB

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 154 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 957 OF 2022

Cholamandalam M.S. General Insurance
Co. Ltd. Thr. Its Manager ...Appellant/Applicant
Versus
Charu Ashok Khandal & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Rajesh Kanojia i/b Res Juris for Appellant.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATE: 06 FEBRUARY 2025

P.C.

1. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant on admission of this appeal. As a short issue is involved and some judicial time has been spent, we propose to dispose of the appeal finally on the adjourned date of hearing.

2. **Admit.**

3. Record and proceedings be called for. The learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to prepare a compilation of the relevant proceedings and place on record before the Court on the adjourned date of hearing. The brief propositions which he intends to canvass, as arising from the impugned judgment, may also be placed for consideration of the Court.



4. We may also note that the respondents are already served through publication. We may also observe that respondent Nos.1 to 3 who are the legal heirs of the deceased victim have already withdrawn the compensation amount in pursuance of the interim orders passed by this Court.

5. Stand over to **20 February 2025 (HOB)**.

(ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)